



Weymouth Carnival Fun Day – Terms & Conditions for Vendors

Application and Acceptance:

- By submitting an application, vendors agree to comply with these terms and conditions set forth by Weymouth Carnival Committee for participation in the Weymouth Carnival Fun Day on August 14th from 8am to 10pm at Redlands Leisure and Community Park, Weymouth, Dorset, DT3 5AW.
- The acceptance of vendors' participation shall be at the sole discretion of Weymouth Carnival Committee or Directors, and the decision of acceptance will be communicated in writing via email or phone call within 48 hours of notification of submitted form.

Vendor Requirements:

- Vendors must ensure that they have all necessary permits, licenses, and permissions required by law to operate at our event. Compliance with local health, safety, and food handling regulations is mandatory.
- Vendors are responsible for their own setup, equipment, staffing, and utilities required for their operation during the event including electricity. (If you require electricity for your stall, please contact jake@weymouth-carnival.uk, this will incur an additional fee to your applied pitch)
- All vendors must maintain a professional and courteous attitude towards attendees, staff, and other vendors at the event. Failure to do so, you will be asked to leave and you will not be invited to any other event organised by The Weymouth Carnival C.I.C. "There are some things that money can't buy, like manners, morals, and integrity."

Fees and Payment:

• Vendors shall pay the specified participation fee for their designated space at the event.

- Payment details and deadlines will be communicated upon acceptance of participation.
- You will also need to ensure you have filled in your details correctly on the website form, failure to do so will result in the termination of your participation.
 - Failure to remit the participation fee within the specified timeframe may result in the forfeiture of the vendor's space at the event.

Setup and Dismantling:

- Vendors must adhere to the setup and dismantling schedule communicated by Weymouth Carnival Committee. Set up should be completed before the commencement of the event, and dismantling should only begin after the event's conclusion at 8pm and full dismantlement must end by 10pm with minimal noise.
- Vendors are responsible for leaving their designated area clean and free from any debris or waste resulting from their operation.
- Failure to clean up your mess will result in an invoice sent to you and will result in your company and yourself being placed in our "Blacklist" – Please refer to our privacy policy

Refunds:

Cancellation and Refunds:

- Refunds for pitch rentals will only be provided in the event of the cancellation of the Fun Day or if the pitch rental is cancelled by the committee.
- If the event is cancelled or the pitch rental is cancelled by us, a full refund of the pitch rental fee will be issued to the original payment method within 30 days of the cancellation announcement.

No Refunds Otherwise:

- No refunds will be provided for pitch rentals due to changes in personal circumstances, weather conditions, or other unforeseen events that may affect the rental.
- All pitch rental fees are non-transferable and non-refundable, except in cases where the event is cancelled or the rental is cancelled by the organisers.

• Cancellation by Renter:

- If the renter wishes to cancel their pitch rental, no refund will be provided after payment.
 - o It is the responsibility of the renter to ensure that they are able to utilise the rented pitch for the duration of the event.

• Contact Information:

 For inquiries regarding pitch rentals, cancellations, or refunds, please contact the Logistics Officer: chairman@weymouth-carnival.uk

Blacklist Policy:

At the Weymouth Carnival Fun Day, we prioritize the safety, satisfaction, and overall
experience of our attendees. As part of our commitment to maintaining the integrity
of our events, we have implemented a Vendor Blacklist policy. This policy outlines
the criteria for vendors who may be banned from participating in our future events,
as well as the handling and storage of related data.

What is the Vendor Blacklist?

- The Vendor Blacklist is a confidential list of vendors who have been banned from participating in Weymouth Carnival Fun Day and any future events organised by our team. Vendors may be added to this list for various reasons, including but not limited to:
- Non-compliance with event rules and regulations.
- Unethical business practices.
- o Poor quality of products or services.
- Misconduct or breaches of contract during past events.

Data Handling and Storage:

- **Security Measures:** The Vendor Blacklist data is stored on a secure server to ensure the confidentiality and integrity of the information.
- Access Control: Access to the Vendor Blacklist is restricted to authorized members of the Event Directors and trained members of the committee who have undergone specific training in data protection and privacy.
- Purpose of Access: The Vendor Blacklist data may only be accessed for the purpose
 of evaluating vendor applications for future events. It will not be used for any other
 purpose.
- Data Retention: Details of vendors stored on the server are deleted annually, ensuring that outdated information is not retained indefinitely. Vendors who remain banned from our events will need to be reevaluated and may be removed or retained on the list based on their current status and behaviour.
- Transparency and Accountability:

We are committed to maintaining transparency and accountability in our handling of vendor data. If you have any questions or concerns regarding the Vendor Blacklist policy or the handling of your data, please do not hesitate to contact us at hello@weymouth-carnival.uk

At Weymouth Carnival Fun Day, we strive to create a positive and enjoyable experience for all attendees, and the Vendor Blacklist policy is an important aspect of ensuring the quality and integrity of our events. We appreciate your co-operation and support in upholding these standards.

Product and Service Offerings:

Vendors must provide accurate descriptions of the products or services they intend to sell at the event. Any changes to offerings must be approved by a Weymouth Carnival or Event Director in advance.

All products and services offered by vendors must meet quality standards and adhere to applicable laws and regulations.

Promotion and Advertising:

Weymouth Carnival reserves the right to use images, videos, or promotional material from vendors for the purpose of marketing and advertising the Fun Day event. By submitting your form, you agree to this.

Liability and Insurance:

Vendors are responsible for their own liability insurance and agree to indemnify and hold harmless Weymouth Carnival and its members from any claims, losses, damages, or liabilities arising from their participation in the event. Failure to provide your insurance will result in termination of your participation. Your insurance must cover by a minimum of 2 million.

Termination of Participation:

- Weymouth Carnival reserves the right to terminate a vendor's participation at the event if they fail to comply with these terms and conditions or engage in any behaviour deemed unacceptable or inappropriate.
- Event Primary Contacts:
- Event Director & Logistics:
- Kallum Gethins Director & Chairman
- Email: chairman@weymouth-carnival.uk
- Phone: 07940917777
- Contactable via Channel 1 Or located at EMC (Event Management Centre
- Event Director & Health & Safety:
- Jake Brewer Director & Vice-Chairman
- **Email:** jake@weymouth-carnival.uk
- Contactable via Channel 1 Or located at ECC (Event Control Centre